

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 5590-5591 OF 2010

GOVT.OF NATIONL.CAP.TERRIT.OF DELHI & ORS.ETC. Appellant(s)

VERSUS

ST.ANTHONYS GIRLS SR.SEC.SCHOOL & ORS.ETC. Respondent(s)

WITH
CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 5594 OF 2010

WITH
CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 5592 OF 2010

O R D E R

Learned counsel for the Appellants submits that the private respondents have already retired from service long back. In view of the above, the appeals do not survive for consideration at this stage.

The Appeals are accordingly dismissed. However, question of law is kept open.

Pending applications, if any, are disposed of.

.....J.
(S. ABDUL NAZEER)

.....J.
(DEEPAK GUPTA)

NEW DELHI
DECEMBER 04, 2019

ITEM NO.109

COURT NO.14

SECTION XIV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 5590-5591/2010

GOVT.OF NATIONL.CAP.TERRIT.OF DELHI & ORS.ETC.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

ST.ANTHONYS GIRLS SR.SEC.SCHOOL & ORS.ETC.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 5594/2010 (XIV-A)

C.A. No. 5592/2010 (XIV-A)

Date : 04-12-2019 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

For the parties:

Mr. K.M. Natraj, ASG
Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Apoorva, Adv.
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

Dr. M.P. Raju, Adv.
Mr. Thressiamma K.P., Adv.
Mr. Pushkar Anand, Adv.
Mr. Ashwani Bhardwaj, AOR

Mr. Romy Chacko, AOR
Mr. Chandan Kumar Mandal, Adv.
Mr. Shakti Chand Jaiswal, Adv.
Ms. Bhanu Priya Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Pravesh Thakur, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Learned counsel for the Appellants submits that the private respondents have already retired from service long back. In view of the above, the appeals do not survive for consideration at this stage.

The Appeals are dismissed in terms of the signed order.

Pending applications, if any, are disposed of.

(NEELAM GULATI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RAJINDER KAUR)
BRANCH OFFICER

(Signed Order is placed on the file)